

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT; ALAN CARLSON; STONECREST GAS & WASH;  
SALAM RAZUKI; LAURELWOOD CLEANERS, LLC; JONATHAN EBRAHIMIAN; LEON'S  
TRANSMISSION SERVICE, INC.; VINCENT ARCHER; FAMILY LIFE CORPORATION,  
doing business as Family Graphics; TOSHIO CHINO,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS,  
in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California (The Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr.)

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Mark Wendorf  
REINHARDT, WENDORF &  
BLANCHFIELD  
332 Minnesota Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 287-2100

Deepak Gupta  
Jonathan E. Taylor  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1735 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*

Kevin K. Eng  
MARKUN ZUSMAN FRENIERE &  
COMPTON LLP  
465 California Street, 5th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94101  
(415) 438-4515

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	6
Statement of the issues .....	6
Statement of the case and of the facts.....	7
I.    Why labels matter: the communicative difference between “surcharges” and “discounts” .....	8
II.   How we got here: the credit-card industry’s concerted efforts to prevent merchants from communicating the costs of credit as “surcharges” .....	9
A.   The industry’s early ban on dual pricing and its demise .....	10
B.   The credit-card industry shifts its strategy to labels .....	10
C.   The industry’s labeling strategy achieves short-lived success at the federal level .....	11
D.   The credit-card industry lobbies states to enact no- surcharge laws and adopts contractual no-surcharge rules.....	13
E.   Visa and MasterCard drop their contractual no-surcharge rules .....	15
III.  This litigation.....	15
A.   The plaintiffs .....	16
B.   The district court’s decision .....	19
Standard of review .....	21
Summary of argument .....	21
Argument .....	24
I.    The plaintiffs have standing.....	24

II.	California’s no-surcharge law violates the First Amendment.....	27
A.	The statute is a content-based speech restriction subject to heightened First Amendment scrutiny.....	27
B.	The no-surcharge law cannot survive intermediate scrutiny.....	43
1.	Dual pricing is legal, and calling the price difference a credit-card “surcharge” is not inherently misleading.....	44
2.	The state has no legitimate interest in obscuring the cost of credit-card transactions from consumers. ....	45
3.	The no-surcharge law does not directly advance any legitimate state interest.....	46
4.	The no-surcharge law is far more extensive than necessary to serve any legitimate state interest. ....	49
III.	California’s no-surcharge law is impermissibly vague.....	51
	Conclusion .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>AIDS Action Committee of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority</i> , 42 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289, 302 (1979) .....	24, 25
<i>Booksellers Association, Inc. v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Capital Leasing of Ohio, Inc. v. Columbus Municipal Airport Authority</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D. Ohio 1998) .....	49
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	49
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Dana's Railroad Supply v. Florida</i> , — F.3d —, 2015 WL 6725138 (11th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	42

<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 803 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5, 41, 42
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	28
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	35
<i>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	51
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	3, 28, 32
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	42
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business &amp; Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	45
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) .....	44, 50
<i>Libertarian Party of Los Angeles County v. Bowen</i> , 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	27, 37

<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing Southeast Inc. v. United Distributions Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991) .....	37
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States v. Abrams</i> , 684 F. Supp. 804 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	41, 50
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	37
<i>National Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>National Electrical Manufacturers Association v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	50
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1932) .....	37
<i>O’Gorman &amp; Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251 (1931) .....	37
<i>Olsen v. Nebraska</i> , 313 U.S. 236 (1942) .....	37
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration &amp; Disciplinary Commission of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	50
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 1008 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	47
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	26

<i>Thrifty Oil v. Superior Court</i> , 91 Cal. App. 4th 1070 (2d Dist. 2001) .....	15, 40, 52, 53
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	39
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....	43, 48
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	25, 26, 42
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	37
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	37
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) .....	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 .....	49
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 .....	49
Cal. Civ. Code § 1748.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1010.5 .....	47
Cal. Food & Agr. Code § 31255(b) .....	47
Cal. Gov. Code § 6159(h) .....	47

<i>Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings on S. 414 Before the Senate Banking Comm.,</i> 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 9 (Feb. 18, 1981) .....	11, 12, 32
Minn. Stat. § 325G.051 .....	3, 46, 50
Pub. L. No. 93, § 495, 88 Stat. 1500 (1974).....	10
Pub. L. No. 94-222, 90 Stat. 197 (1976).....	11
Pub. L. No. 97-25, 95 Stat. 144 (1981).....	12
S. Rep. No. 97-23 .....	33

## Articles

Jon Hanson & Douglas Kysar, <i>Taking Behavioralism Seriously: Some Evidence Of Market Manipulation</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 1420 (1999).....	8
Daniel Kahneman, Jack Knetsch, & Richard Thaler, <i>Anomalies: The Endowment Effect, Loss Aversion, and Status Quo Bias</i> , 5 J. Econ. Persp. 193 (1991).....	9
Edmund Kitch, <i>The Framing Hypothesis: Is It Supported by Credit Card Issuer Opposition to a Surcharge on a Cash Price?</i> , 6 J.L. Econ. & Org. 217 (1991).....	10
Adam Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restrains</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1321 (2008).....	8, 13, 33
Adam Levitin, <i>The Antitrust Super Bowl: America’s Payment Systems, No- Surcharge Rules, and the Hidden Costs of Credit</i> , 3 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 265 (2006).....	9
Irvin Molotsky, <i>Extension of Credit Surcharge Ban</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 29, 1984 .....	13
Jedediah Purdy, <i>The Roberts Court v. America, Democracy</i> , Winter 2012.....	34
Scott Schuh, Oz Shy, & Joanna Stavins, <i>Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments?</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Boston (2010).....	7
Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>Visa and MasterCard Settle Claims of Antitrust</i> , N.Y. Times, July 14, 2012 .....	15

Richard Thaler, <i>Toward a Positive Theory of Consumer Choice</i> , 1 J. Econ. Behavior & Org. 39 (1980).....	10
Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, <i>Rational Choice and the Framing of Decisions</i> , 59 J. Bus. S251 (1986) .....	10
Tim Wu, <i>The Right to Evade Regulation</i> , The New Republic, June 3, 2013 .....	34
